

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Petitioner,

v.

TIKD SERVICES LLC,
A Foreign Limited Liability Company,

and

CHRISTOPHER RILEY,
individually and as Founder of
TIKD SERVICES LLC,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC18-149

The Florida Bar File
Nos. 20174035(11B) and
20174045(11B)

REPLY BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Algeisa Maria Vazquez
Florida Bar No. 899968
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
Ft. Lauderdale Branch Office
1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130
Sunrise, Florida 33323
(954) 835-0233, ext. 4148
avazquez@floridabar.org

William Alexander Spillias
Florida Bar No. 909769
UPL Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 561-5840

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES iv

ARGUMENT 1

 I. RESPONDENTS’ CONDUCT CONSTITUTES THE PRACTICE OF
 LAW AND, BECAUSE IT IS NOT AUTHORIZED, IS THE UNLICENSED
 PRACTICE OF LAW 1

 A. Respondents Are Engaging in the Practice of Law 2

 B. Respondents’ Conduct Is Not Authorized 8

 C. The Court Should Not Authorize Respondents’ Activities..... 10

 II. THE COURT HAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO FIND PUBLIC HARM
 AND ENJOIN RESPONDENTS FROM ENGAGING IN THE UNLICENSED
 PRACTICE OF LAW 11

 III. THE FLORIDA BAR DOES NOT DISPUTE THE FACTS IN THE
 RECORD AND OBJECTS ONLY TO THE REFEREE’S INTERPRETATION
 OF THE FACTS AND APPLICATION OF THE LAW 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>In Re: Florida Commission on Access to Civil Justice</i> , Administrative Order No. AOSC18-27 (2018).....	11
<i>State ex rel. The Florida Bar v. Sperry</i> , 140 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1962), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963).....	1, 12, 13, 14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Brumbaugh</i> , 355 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1978).	3
<i>The Florida Bar v. Consolidated Business and Legal Forms, Inc.</i> , 386 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1980).....	2, 6, 7
<i>The Florida Bar v. Moses</i> , 380 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1980).	1, 8, 12
<i>The Florida Bar v. We The People Forms and Service Center of Sarasota, Inc.</i> , 883 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 2004).....	2, 3, 6, 7

Rules

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.5(i)	13
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8	8, 9
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8(e).....	13
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8(f)	8
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5.1(i)	6
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5.4	8, 9
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5.4(a).....	13
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5.4(d)	9
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-7.13	13
